at the end of the forward sale.

The accounting for forward sales of freehold flats is
still treated as if they only contain one material perfor-
mance obligation, as per IASB guidance.

In line with these changes, the fair value step-up on
the development work performed is now expensed
over the project period for both forward sales to insti-
tutions and forward sales of freehold flats.

Both changes have been adjusted retrospectively,
thereby modifying the prior period numbers regard-
ing the Consolidated Statement of Financial Position,
Statement of Comprehensive Income, Consolidated
Cash Flow Statement and Consolidated Statement of
Changes in Equity as well as the selected explanatory
notes to the affected line items.

In the Q3 2019 reporting this impacts the prior year
periods 1.1.-30.09.2018 and 1.7.-30.09.2018

The following table summarizes the impact of the
changes in the application of IFRS 15 to the Statement
of Comprehensive Income for the 9 months and 3
months period ending as of September 30, 2018. Line
items not presented are not affected.

01.01.–30.09.2018
(as originally

presented)

Changes from
adjustments during

the year 2018

01.01.–
30.09.2018

in k€ in k€ in k€
Income from property development  248,291   -116,871   131,421
Change in project related inventory  61,760   95,168   156,928
Other operating expenses -42,084 -6,893 -48,977
Financial result -62,613   -498 -63,110
Income tax expenses -674   8,772   8,098
Consolidated net income 3,037 -20,322 -17,285

01.07.–30.09.2018
(as originally

presented)

Changes from
adjustments during

the year 2018

01.07.–
30.09.2018

in k€ in k€ in k€
Income from property development  51,271   -8,243   43,028
Change in project related inventory  42,458   10,642   53,100
Other operating expenses -8,653 -6,893 -15,547
Financial result -23,998   -470   -24,468
Income tax expenses -77   1,497   1,420
Consolidated net income 200 -3,468 -3,268

iii) Changes in the presentation of contract
assets in accordance with IAS 8.41

The Company considers contract assets which are re-
alized within a period of one-year from the reporting
date as current, whereas contract assets which are re-
alized after more than one year are classified as
non-current. Previously, Consus has used the expect-
ed completion date of the respective projects to de-

termine if contract assets related to these projects are
current or non-current. In order to increase transpar-
ency, Consus will now classify contract assets based
on the expectation of when the contract assets will be